

OD-4

ORDER SHEET

WPO/195/2025

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

P P SUPPLIERS AND AGENCIES PVT. LTD. AND ANR.
Vs
THE KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KAUSIK CHANDA
Date : 19th March, 2025

Appearance:

Mr. Arindam Banerjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Anuj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Baisya, Adv.
Ms. Ranjana Seal, Adv.
Mr. Sourojit Das Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Soumya Nag, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Agarwal, Adv.
...for the petitioners

Mr. Alak Kr. Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Swapan Kr. Debnath, Adv.
...for the KMC

Ms. Atrayee Chatterjee, Adv.
...for the respondent no. 8

The Court: The petitioners challenge a demolition order dated 18th April, 2023, insofar as it relates to the construction as mentioned under the heading Part-A in the order of demolition. The petitioners claim to be the auction purchasers of the said property.

It is the grievance of the petitioners that the demolition order was passed without giving notice to them.

In view of the averments made in this writ petition, there shall be a stay of operation of the demolition order dated 18th April, 2023, insofar as it relates to the construction mentioned under the heading Part-A, for a period of three weeks.

Let the Corporation file its report in response to the allegations made in this writ petition within a period of two weeks from date.

The Corporation is further directed to serve a copy of the report to the petitioners.

List this matter after three weeks under the heading “Adjourned Motion”.

(KAUSIK CHANDA, J.)

sg.