

OD- 1

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/195/2025

P. P. SUPPLIERS AND AGENCIES PRIVATE LIMITED & ANR.
VS
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS.

BEFORE
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE RAJA BASU CHOWDHURY
Date: 17th November, 2025

Appearance:
Mr. Anuj Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rajarshi Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Baisya, Adv.
Ms. Ranjana Seal, Adv.
...for the petitioner
Mr. Alak Kumar Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Swapan Kumar Debnath, Adv.
...for the KMC

1. Today, this matter has come under the heading 'extension of interim order'.
2. The learned Advocate for the petitioners would submit that though the matter was returnable on 13th November, 2025 and the interim order was valid till such date, but the matter did not appear in the list. The petitioners' Advocate on the following date i.e. 14th November, 2025 had mentioned this matter. Today, the learned Advocate for the petitioners prays for extension of interim order.
3. Mr. Ghosh, learned Advocate representing the Kolkata Municipal Corporation opposes such prayer.
4. Having heard learned Advocates appearing for the respective parties and noting that the interim order was valid till 13th November, 2025 and since the writ petition did not appear on that date the interim order lapsed. Considering the above, the interim order as was subsisting on 13th November, 2025 stands re-imposed and shall continue till the end of March, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.

5. List this writ petition under heading 'Specially Fixed Matter' in the Monthly list of December, 2025.

(RAJA BASU CHOWDHURY, J.)

akg/